
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

18 May 2021 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the County Council 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 18 May 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Spiceball Leisure Centre, Banbury, Oxon  
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the 2021/22 Council Year  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the 2021/22 Council Year  
 

3. Apologies for Absence  
 

4. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting 
and specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive May 2021 
  
Committee Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: 07920 084239; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Items 3, 7 and 
12 will be recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-
memoire to assist the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 

 
 
 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


- 2 - 
 

 

relevant items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of 
their membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 68) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 23 March 2021 and 7 April 2021 
(CC5) and to receive information arising from them. 

 

6. Constitution Changes To Reflect Return to Physical Meetings 
(Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 Report by the Director of Law & Governance (CC6) 
 
The Government have confirmed that The Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 have not been extended to apply 
to meetings from 7 May onwards. These regulations have allowed the virtual 
meetings held in the past 12 months. 
 
This report sets out for information proposed temporary changes to the Constitution 
necessary for the effective running of physical  meetings during the restrictions 
brought about by the corona virus pandemic.  
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) Note the amendments to the Constitution that the Monitoring Officer has 

made to ensure the safe return to physical meeting whilst covid 
restrictions remain; 

(b) Agree that the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Council be authorised to make changes to the meetings 
process and, as necessary, the Constitution in the light of practical 
experience of meetings during covid restrictions and in the light of 
changing circumstances; and 

(c) That the position be reviewed before the Council meeting on 14 
September 2021. 

 

7. Officer Scheme of Delegation  
 

 Report by the Monitoring Officer (CC7) REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 
At its Annual Meeting, Council is required to agree the officer scheme of delegation 
within the Council's Constitution.  The Scheme of Officer Delegation is contained in 
Part 7.2 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Scheme itself gives delegated authority to 
the Head of Paid Service, directors and other chief officers whose titles and/or areas 
of responsibility are set out in Part 2, Article 13 of the Constitution.   
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

8. Appointments  
 

 Members are asked to: 
 
(a) elect the Leader of the Council; 
(b) note the names, addresses and electoral divisions of the people appointed to 

the Cabinet by the Leader of the Council for the coming year and their 
respective portfolios; 

(c) note the Office of the Leader of the Opposition. 
 
At the conclusion of the Council’s proceedings all members are asked to remain in 
their seats in the Council chamber while committees meet for the purpose of electing 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
 

9. Review of Political Balance (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

 Report by the Director of Law & Governance (CC9) 
 
The report reviews the political balance on committees and appoints members to 
them. (ANNEXES TO FOLLOW). 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to:  
 
(a) to confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2 to the 

report;  
(b) to appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members shown in 

Annex 3, subject to any changes reported at the meeting. 
 

APPOINTMENTS OF CHAIRMEN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMEN OF THE COMMITTEES 

 At the conclusion of the Council’s proceedings all members are asked to remain in their 
seats in the Council Chamber while Committees meet for the purpose of electing their 
chairmen and deputy chairmen; 

 The Monitoring Officer will ask the members on each committee to stand in turn and the 
relevant members are asked to stand/sit as appropriate: 

 Audit & Governance Committee (+ 3 sub-committees) 

 Planning & Regulation Committee 

 Remuneration 

 Education Scrutiny Committee 

 Performance Scrutiny Committee 

 Joint Health & Overview Scrutiny Committee 

 The Monitoring Officer will seek nominations for Chairman; 

 The Chairman of each Committee will seek nominations for Deputy Chairman. 
 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing on Monday 17 May 2021 at 12.15 pm for the Chairman, 
Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 23 March 2021 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 3.20 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Les Sibley – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
John Howson 
Sobia Afridi 
Jamila Begum Azad 
Hannah Banfield 
David Bartholomew 
Dr Suzanne Bartington 
Tim Bearder 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Paul Buckley 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Mark Cherry 
Dr Simon Clarke 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Ian Corkin 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Ted Fenton 
Nicholas Field-Johnson 
Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
 

Mike Fox-Davies 
Stefan Gawrysiak 
Mark Gray 
Carmen Griffiths 
Pete Handley 
Jane Hanna OBE 
Jenny Hannaby 
Neville F. Harris 
Steve Harrod 
Damian Haywood 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Ian Hudspeth 
Tony Ilott 
Bob Johnston 
Liz Leffman 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Mark Lygo 
D. McIlveen 
Kieron Mallon 
Jeannette Matelot 
 

Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 
Alison Rooke 
Dan Sames 
Gill Sanders 
John Sanders 
Emily Smith 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
Dr Pete Sudbury 
Alan Thompson 
Emma Turnbull 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 
Richard Webber 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

7/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The minutes of the Meeting held on 9 February 2021 were approved and 
signed as an accurate record of the Meeting, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Minute 90/21 – Councillors voting for the Motion (60) (48). 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



CC5 
 

 

8/21 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
Council thanked staff for their ongoing commitment and hard work 
throughout the pandemic. 
 
Council paid tribute to those members that would no longer be standing in 
the next election. 
 
The Council held a Minute’s silence at 12.00 noon to mark the National Day 
of Reflection to pause and reflect on the past 12 months and to pay tribute to 
all those who had died from COVID. 
 
Council paid tribute and held a minute’s silence in memory of former County 
Councillor Ray Jelf, Member for the Deddington Division 2002 – 2003, 2005 
– 2009. 
 

9/21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
Council received the following Petitions and Public Address: 
 
Petitions 
 
Mr Mark Hull, presented a petition asking the Leader of Oxfordshire County 
Council to write to the Chair of Thames Water asking Thames Water to:  
1.       notify all relevant authorities of the locations where untreated sewage 

was expected to be released, in time for them to warn river users of the 
possible presence of human waste in the river. 

2.       commit to installing before 2030 sufficient treatment capacity for the 
needs expected then in all waters receiving Thames Water’s 
wastewaters, so that all untreated sewage discharges cease by
[...]
ocal authorities on 5 

Page 11



CC5 
 

February 2021. The revised Terms of Reference were approved by the 
Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 
12 March 2021. 
 
Councillor Arash Fatemian moved and Councillor Ian Hudspeth seconded 
that the recommendations set out in the report and on the face of the Agenda 
be adopted. 
 
Following debate, the Motion was put to the vote and was carried by 48 
votes to 13, with 2 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: (by 48 votes to 13, with 2 abstentions) to approve: 

 
(a) the revisions to the draft Terms of Reference for a health scrutiny 

committee for health system-wide issues across the Buckinghamshire, 
Oxfordshire and Berkshire West (BOB) area; 

(b) a delegation from Council to enable the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to make 
minor changes to the Terms of Reference after 23 March 2021 should 
other BOB councils request them as part of their own approval 
process. 

 

16/21 INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS FOR TAKING EMERGENCY 
DECISIONS IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
ELECTIONS  
(Agenda Item 13) 

 
Council had before it a report which sought approval to a temporary variation 
to the delegated powers of the Chief Executive to aid effective decision 
making in the period between the retirement of councillors following the 
elections in May and the Annual Council meeting on 18 May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a Motion by Councillor Les Sibley, seconded by Councillor 
John Howson and carried nem con) to agree a temporary variation to Part 
7.1 of the Constitution Specific Powers and Functions of Particular Officers 
with effect that from 10 May to 18 May 2021 paragraph 6.3 (c) is to be read 
as follows:- 
  
“(c) Any function of the Cabinet or of a Council committee or sub-committee, 
after consultation with the appropriate Director and thereafter with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the
[...]
ities. 
 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 7 April 2021 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 2.45 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Les Sibley – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
John Howson 
Sobia Afridi 
David Bartholomew 
Dr Suzanne Bartington 
Tim Bearder 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Paul Buckley 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Mark Cherry 
Dr Simon Clarke 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Ian Corkin 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Ted Fenton 
Nicholas Field-Johnson 
Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Mike Fox-Davies 
 

Stefan Gawrysiak 
Mark Gray 
Pete Handley 
Jane Hanna OBE 
Jenny Hannaby 
Neville F. Harris 
Steve Harrod 
Damian Haywood 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Ian Hudspeth 
Tony Ilott 
Bob Johnston 
Liz Leffman 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Mark Lygo 
D. McIlveen 
Kieron Mallon 
Jeannette Matelot 
Charles Mathew 
 

Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 
Alison Rooke 
Dan Sames 
Gill Sanders 
John Sanders 
Emily Smith 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
Dr Pete Sudbury 
Alan Thompson 
Emma Turnbull 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 
Richard Webber 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

21/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hannah Banfield and Laura Price. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



CC5 
 

22/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared a personal interest in relation to Motion 7 
by Councillor Reeves as Chairman of the Wantage Hospital League of 
Friends in the event that there was discussion on hospitals. 
 
Councillor Fatemian so
[...]
otes for. 
 

Page 67



CC5 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 68



Division(s): N/A 

 
COUNCIL – 18 MAY 2021 

 

CONSTITUTION CHANGES TO REFLECT RETURN TO PHYSICAL 
MEETINGS 

 
Report by Director of Law & Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) Note the amendments to the Constitution that the Monitoring Officer 
has made to ensure the safe return to physical meeting whilst covid 
restrictions remain; 

(b) Agree that the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Council be authorised to make changes to the 
meetings process and, as necessary, the Constitution in the light of 
practical experience of meetings during covid restrictions and in the 
light of changing circumstances; and 

(c) That the position be reviewed before the Council meeting on 13 July 
2021. 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The Government have confirmed that The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 have not been 
extended to apply to meetings from 7 May onwards. These regulations have 
allowed the virtual meetings held in the past 12 months. 

 
2. Legal moves to allow for the continuation of remote attendance at formal 

meetings were unsuccessful and physical meetings are now necessary for all 
formal meetings by which is meant Full Council and the Committee/Board 
meetings of the Council that must be held in public.  

 
3. Whilst the covid restrictions remain in place it is necessary to ensure that 

meetings are held in a covid secure way to ensure the safety of all participants 
and attendees. In some instances, this has meant that meetings are being held 
at alternative venues including Full Council meetings at Spiceball Leisure 
Centre, and other meetings at Council Chamber, Bodicote House and Town 
Hall, Oxford City Council, Oxford. 
 

4. The special procedures and protocols this Council adopted for virtual meetings 
in the Constitution (OCC - Part 3.1a Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules and CDC 
– Part 5 Virtual Meetings Procedure Rules) fall as meetings are no longer virtual. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



CC6 

5. This report sets out for information proposed temporary changes to the 
Constitution necessary for the effective running of physical meetings during the 
restrictions brought about by the corona virus pandemic.  
 

The Changes  
 

6. The virtual Procedure Rules covered notice of and summons to a meeting, voting 
and public participation.  
 
Notice and Summons to a meeting 
 

7. These arrangements will revert to that set out in the Constitution and more 
particularly under Part 8.  Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 
Voting 
 

8. With the return of physical meetings voting will revert to the rules set out in the 
Constitution. However, the section of Part 3.1, Council Procedure Rules that sets 
out the process for electronic voting has been disapplied to meetings of Full 
Council held at Spiceball Leisure Centre. Electronic voting will not be available 
at Spiceball and the method of voting in place during virtual meetings, namely 
the roll call of councillors will continue. 
 

9. There is no provision for a Division bell at meetings of Full Council held at 
Spiceball Leisure Centre so Council Procedure Rule CPR 17.9 that relates to the 
Division bell has been disapplied to meetings held there. 
 
Public Participation 

10. Only Members of the Committee are required to attend and vote in person. Due 
to the limited space available to ensure distancing restrictions can be upheld 
public attendance will be limited. Meetings will continue to be livestreamed and 
where hybrid facilities are available speakers will be encouraged to attend and 
speak virtually. The OCC Constitution has been amended to disapply Council 
Procedure Rules 10.1.2(iv) and 10.2(iv) that relates to the physical presence of 
petitioners and spea
[...]
me Member Representative – non-voting. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

5. The Council is RECOMMENDED:  
 

(a) to confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2 to the 
report;  

(b) to appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members shown in 
Annex 3, subject to any changes reported at the meeting. 

 
ANITA BRADLEY 
Director of Law & Governance 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officers: Sue Whitehead, Principal Committee Officer 

Tel: 07393 001213    
May 2021

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



CC9 
 
 

ANNEX 1 
 

Local Government & Housing Act 1989 - Political Balance 
 

General Description of the Rules 
 
1. For most local authority committees and sub-committees and for certain other 

appointments, the 1989 Act requires the Council to allocate seats to political groups in 
accordance with the groups' proportionate strength on the Council as a whole. 

 
2. The political balance requirement applies only where political groups have been set 

up, but where it does apply the allocation to committees has to be reviewed annually.  
A review is also required on the formation of a new political group or if requested by a 
member newly joining a group.  

 
3. A committee must review the allocation of seats on its sub-committees following any 

change in the committee’s membership as a result of a 1989 Act review. 
 

 The Allocation 
 
4. The allocation process depends on the proportionate strengths of the political groups 

and the nature of the committee, sub-committee or other body concerned.    The 
following rules apply: 

 
(i) Where a group has an overall majority on the Council, that group is entitled to 

a majority of the seats on each committee and sub-committee.  For this purpose 
only, the calculation must include seats occupied by voting co-optees on a 
scrutiny committee or sub-committee concerned with education.     

(ii) Each political group is entitled to its proportion of the total number of seats on 
all the committees added t
[...]
th Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Under Section 8(2)(a) of 
the Health and Social Care Act 2001 5 District Councillors are appointed by the District 
Councils. By agreement with all partners of the joint committee there are 3 non-voting 
co-opted members in order to assist it in its work. 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee – Under the Localism Act 2000 there must be 4 voting 
co-optees who vote only on matters relating to education functions representing: 
 
The Church of England – nominated by the relevant Diocesan Board of Education  
The Roman Catholic Church – nominated by the Bishop of the relevant Diocese 
Primary Schools Parent Governors – by advert and election process  
Secondary and Special Schools Parent Governors – by advert and election process 

  

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Taped Responses - Q&A - 23 March 2021
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Constitution Changes To Reflect Return to Physical Meetings
	9 Review of Political Balance



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 May 2021 commencing at 10.00 am 

and finishing at 12.45 pm. 

 
Present: 

 

 

Councillor John Howson – in the Chair  
  

Councillors:  
 

John Howson 
Hannah Banfield 
David Bartholomew 

Tim Bearder 
Liz Brighouse OBE 

Kevin Bulmer 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Ian Corkin 

Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 

Ted Fenton 
Nick Field-Johnson 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Jane Hanna OBE 
Jenny Hannaby 
Damian Haywood 

Tony Ilott 
Bob Johnston 

Liz Leffman 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 

 

Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Eddie Reeves 

G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 

Alison Rooke 
Roz Smith 
Dr Pete Sudbury 

Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

Richard Webber 
Charlie Hicks 
Donna Ford 

Juliette Ash 
Brad Baines 
Robin Bennett 

Felix Bloomfield 
Nigel Champken-Woods 

Andrew Coles 
I.U. Edosomwan 
Duncan Enright 

 

Mohamed Fadlalla 
Andrew Gant 
Andy Graham 

Kate Gregory 
Nick Leverton 

Dan Levy 
Dr Nathan Ley 
Ian Middleton 

Freddie van Mierlo 
Calum Miller 

Jane Murphy 
Michael O'Connor 
Michele Paule 

Sally Povolotsky 
David Rouane 
Geoff Saul 

Nigel Simpson 
Ian Snowdon 

Jayne Strangwood 
Bethia Thomas 
 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports and Schedule of Business, copies of which are attached to the 
signed Minutes. 

 
 

30/21 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2021/22 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Before inviting nominations for the office of Chair of the Council, Councillor 

Les Sibley (the retiring Chairman) took the opportunity to reflect on his year 
in office as Chairman of the Council, and in particular his civic duties 
promoting Oxfordshire County Council and meeting a broad spectrum of 

staff.  He thanked the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Howson), his Personal 
Assistant (Sara Lenihan) and Tim Stimpson for their support throughout the 



CC1 
 

year. He then presented his wife and Consort with some flowers as a token 
of his appreciation for their help and support during the Year. 

 
Councillors Leffman, Brighouse, Reeves and Sudbury and paid tribute to the 

outgoing Chairman thanking him for his fairness, hard work and effort over 
the year. 
 

The Monitoring Officer, Anita Bradley then invited nominations for the office 
of Chair of the Council for the 2021/22 Council Year. 

 
Councillor Leffman moved and Councillor Brighouse seconded that 
Councillor John Howson be elected as Chair of the Council for the 2021/22 

Council Year. 
 

There being no other nominations and no dissent, Councillor Howson was 
duly declared elected by a show of hands (nem con).  Upon election, 
Councillor Howson read out and signed the Statutory Declaration of 

Acceptance of Office. 
 
RESOLVED:  (nem con) that Councillor John Howson be elected as Chair of 

the Council for the 2021/22 Council Year. 
 

31/21 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2021/22 COUNCIL 

YEAR  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chair called for nominations for the office of Vice-Chair.   

 
Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Leffman seconded that 

Councillor Susanna Pressel be elected as Vice-Chair of the Council for the 
2021/22 Council Year.  There being no other nominations and no dissent, 
Councillor Susanna Pressel was duly declared elected by a show of hands 

(nem con) Vice-Chair of the Council for the 2021/22 Council Year.  She read 
out and signed the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 

 
RESOLVED:  (nem con) that Councillor Susanna Pressel be elected Vice-

Chair of the Council of the 2021/22 Council Year. 

 

32/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2021 and 7 April 2021 were 
approved and signed as an accurate record. 

 

33/21 CONSTITUTION CHANGES TO REFLECT RETURN TO PHYSICAL 

MEETINGS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 

The Government had confirmed that The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 



CC1 
 

Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 had not been 
extended to apply to meetings from 7 May onwards. The regulations had 

allowed the virtual meetings held in the past 12 months. 
 

Council had before it a report, which set out for information proposed 
temporary changes to the Constitution necessary for the effective running of 
physical  meetings during the restrictions brought about by the corona virus 

pandemic. 
 

During debate, Members expressed concern regarding the proposed 
September Review Date.  In response, the Monitoring Officer undertook to 
bring a report back to the July Meeting of Council. 

  
RESOLVED: (on a Motion by Councillor John Howson, seconded by 

Councillor Susanna Pressel and carried nem con) to: 
 
(a) note the amendments to the Constitution that the Monitoring Officer has 

made to ensure the safe return to physical meeting whilst covid 
restrictions remain; 

(b) agree that the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Council be authorised to make changes to the 
meetings process and, as necessary, the Constitution in the light of 

practical experience of meetings during covid restrictions and in the 
light of changing circumstances; and 

(c) that the position be reviewed before the Council meeting on 14 
September 2021. 

 

34/21 OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
At its Annual Meeting, Council was required to agree the officer scheme of 

delegation within the Council's Constitution.  The Scheme of Officer 
Delegation was contained in Part 7.1 of the Council’s Constitution.  The 

Scheme itself gave delegated authority to the Head of Paid Service, directors 
and other chief officers whose titles and/or areas of responsibility are set out 
in Part 2, Article 13 of the Constitution.  The Council had before them a 

report by the Monitoring Officer (CC7) which set out the proposed changes to 
the Council’s Officer Scheme of Delegation set out in the Constitution. 

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that new urgency provision had been 
included for the Head of Paid Service and the emergency powers to the 

Head of Paid Service and that the Head of Paid Service, in so acting, would 
be guided by budget and the policy framework, would consult the other 

Statutory Officers before acting and would report, in writing, as soon as 
practicable to the body which would otherwise have been required to give the 
necessary authority to act. 

 
RESOLVED:  (on a Motion by Councillor John Howson, seconded by 

Councillor Susanna Pressel and carried nem con) to approve the Officer 



CC1 
 

Scheme of Delegation (Part 7.1 of the Constitution) as in Annex 2 to the 
report. 

 

35/21 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
Council had before it the following appointments for Consideration: 
 

(1) The Office of Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Pressel seconded Councillor Liz 
Leffman for the Office of Leader of the Council. 
 

Councillor Arash Fatemian made a statement paying tribute to the past 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Ian Hudspeth. 

 
The Motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to elect Councillor Liz Leffman as Leader of the 

Council. 

 
(2) to note the following appointments to the Cabinet by the Leader of the 

Council for the coming year and their respective portfolios as follows; 

 
Leader – Cllr Liz Leffman 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Young 

People’s Services – Liz Brighouse 
Cabinet Member for: 

Corporate Services – Glynis Phillips 
Community Services and Safety – Neil Fawcett 
Climate Change Delivery and Environment – Pete Sudbury 

Travel and Development Strategy – Duncan Enright 
Highway Management – Tim Bearder 

Finance – Calum Miller  
Adult Social Care – Jenny Hannaby 
Public Health & Equality – Damian Haywood 

 
(3) The Office of Leader of the Opposition 

 
RESOLVED: to note that Councillor Eddie Reeves as the Leader of the 

Opposition. 

 

36/21 REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Council had before it a report (CC10) which summarised the rules for 
the political balance on Scrutiny and other committees, together with Annex 

2 confirming the political balance on the committees and Annex 3, showing 
the membership of all committees. 

 



CC1 
 

To enable the groups to report on Political Balance and Membership of the 
Committees (Annex 3 (including Annex 2)), the Meeting was adjourned from 

11.18 am to 12.21 pm.  Following the adjournment, the Council confirmed 
the political balance of the Council and appointed to the formal Meetings of 

the Council (Annex 3), as set out in Annex 1 to the Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) 

 
(a) to confirm the political balance on committees shown in 

Annex 2 to the report; 
(b) to appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted 

members shown in Annex 3, subject to any changes reported at the 

meeting. 
 
Annex 2 and Annex 3  

 
Liberal Democrat Green Alliance: 24; Conservative Independent 

Alliance: 23; Labour and Co-Operative Party Group 15;  plus 1 
Independent 

 
Main 
Committees 

LiDemGnAl CIA 
Lab & Co-Op  

Audit & 
Governance 

Committee(9) 

4 3 
 
2 

 
 

 Roz Smith Ch Jane Murphy Brad Baines D-Ch 
 

 Dan Levy Donna Ford Michael O’Connor 
 

 Judy Roberts Nick Leverton 
  

 Ian Middleton  
  

Pension Fund 

Committee (5) 
2 2 

1 

 

 

 Bob Johnston Nick Field Johnson 
 

Name to be supplied 
` 

 

 Richard Webber Kevin Bulmer 
 

 

   
  

Planning & 
Regulation 

Committee 
(12) 

4 4 

 
3 

 

 Richard Webber D-Ch Les Sibley Geoff Saul Ch 
 

 Judy Roberts Felix Bloomfield Mohamed Fadlalla  

 David Rouane Ian Snowdon Imade Edosomwan 
 



CC1 
 

 Robin Bennett Yvonne Constance 
  

1 unallocated 

seat to be 
offered to the 
Independent 

Member 

  

  

Remuneration 
Committee  

(6) 

2 2 
 
1 

 

 
1 

 Liz Leffman Ch Eddie Reeves Liz Brighouse D-Ch 
 

 Alison Rooke Jane Murphy 
  

1 unallocated 
seat to be 

offered to the 
Independent 
Member 

  

  

Education 
Scrutiny (7) 

3 2 

 

2 
 

 

 

 Kate Gregory D-Ch Michael Waine Ch Charlie Hicks 
 

 Andy Graham Nigel Simpson 
 

Susanna Pressel 
 

 Bethia Thomas    

HOSC (7) 3 2 

 

2 
 

 

 

 Jane Hanna Arash Fatemian 
Imade Edosomwan  

 Freddie Van Miero Nigel Champken Woods 
Charlie Hicks  

 Nathan Ley  
  

Horton HOSC 
(8) 

2 4 
 

2 
 

 Freddie Van Mierlo Arash Fatemian 
Geoff Saul 

 

 Jane Hanna Nigel Champken Woods 
Hannah Banfield 

 

  Kieron Mallon 
  

  Eddie Reeves 
  

Performance 
Scrutiny (10) 

4 4 
 

2 
 

 Dan Levy Eddie Reeves Ch 
B 

Brad Baines 
 



CC1 
 

 Andrew Gant Juliette Ash 
Michael O’Connor D-Ch 

 

 Ian Middleton Liam Walker 
  

 Sally Povolotsky Name to be supplied 
  

Joint Shared 
Services & 
Personnel 

Committee (5) 

2 2 

 

 

1 

 

 Liz Leffman Nick Leverton 
Liz Brighouse 

 

 Andrew Gant Eddie Reeves 
  

   
  

 
Other Appointments - Proportionality is not mandatory but is usually applied where 
representation is 3 and over. The balance below sets out the arithmatic calculation.  

These appointments delegated to MO in consultation with Group Leaders 
Joint 
Partnership 
Working 

Group 

5 2 2 1 5 0 

OCC and 
Teachers 
Joint 

Consultative 
Committee 

5 2 2 1 5 0 

OCC and 
Employees 

Joint 
Consultative 

Committee 

7 3 3 2 8 

Decision 
required on 

the 
distribution of 

the 7 seats 

OCC Joint 
Consultative 
Committee for 

Uniformed 
Members of 
the Fire 

Service 

7 3 3 2 8 

Decision 
required on 

the 
distribution of 
the 7 seats 

Thames 
Valley 

Police and 
Crime Panel 

1      

Oxfordshire 
Growth Board 

(OGB) 
Scrutiny Panel 

3 1 1 1  

Should not 
be a member 

of the 
Executive 

OGB JSSP 
Sub Group   

1(and 
substitute) 

    
To be 
notified by 



CC1 
 

Leader 

OGB 
Infrastructure 
Sub-Group  

1(and 
substitute) 

    
To be 
notified by 
Leader 

OGB Housing 
Sub-Group  

1(and 
substitute) 

    

To be 

notified by 
Leader 

OGB 
Environment 
Sub-Group 

1(and 
substitute) 

    

Cabinet 

Member with 
responsibility 
for 

Environment 

 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

 


